with particular reference to electricity and gas used in the primary production processes and cotton to
which the purchase cost of the linen is linked. In the context of the tenders, the company avails itself of
clauses, which permit it to adjust the price of the services provided in the event of significant cost
changes. Price risk is also controlled by stipulating purchase agreements with price blocks and annual
average timescales, in addition to constant monitoring of the performance of prices so as to identify any
savings opportunities.

Interest rate risk

The Company’s net financial debt comprises short-term payables which, as at 31 December 2019,
represent approximately 63% of its debt, at an average annual rate of around 0.31%. In relation to the
domestic financial scenario, the Company is monitoring the market and assessing the appropriateness
of taking out hedging transactions on the rates in order to limit the negative impacts of changes in
interest rates on the company’s income statement. The table below demonstrates the effect that would
be generated by a 0.5% increase or decrease in rates (in thousands of Euros).

(thousands of Euros)
0.5% rate increase 0.5% rate decrease

31 December 2019 31 December 2018 31 December 2019 31 December 2018

Financial receivables  +71   +71   (71)   (71)
Financial payables  +572   +508   (572)   (508)
Factoring of receivables  +423   +447   (423)   (447)

Credit risk

As receivables are essentially due from public bodies, they are deemed certain in terms of collectability
and, due to their nature, are subject to a low risk of loss. Collection times depend on the loans received,
the Local Health Authorities, the Hospitals and the Regional Authorities and at present average
collection days are 103.

The Company applies the “simplified approach” specified by IFRS 9 to measure the expected losses on
receivables. This is based on the estimate of the loss expected for the entire life for trade receivables
and contractual activities.

To measure the expected losses on receivables, trade receivables were divided according to their credit